SCR 9 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Senate Committee On Rules

Action Date: 02/22/17
Action: Be adopted.

Vote: 5-0-0-0

Yeas: 5 - Beyer, Boquist, Burdick, Ferrioli, Roblan

Fiscal: No fiscal impact **Revenue:** No revenue impact

Prepared By: Cherie Stone, LPRO Analyst

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Deputy Carlton Edmund Smith for his service to this state.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Life of Deputy Carlton Edmund Smith
- Deputy Smith's professional successes and contributions to community

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

Deputy Carlton Edmund Smith was killed in the line of duty on July 6, 1965.

Carlton Edmund Smith was born on March 3, 1932, in Salem, Oregon to his parents, Edith and Edmund Smith and was one of two sons. He graduated from Reedsport High School in 1950 and served with the Springfield Police Department from 1957 to 1959. Deputy Smith joined the Lane County Sheriff's Office on July 6, 1965, and, on that same day lost his life in the line of duty an hour before the scheduled conclusion of his shift. Deputy Smith was passionate and dedicated to his job and passed those attributes down to his children, two of whom have enjoyed careers in law enforcement.

Deputy Smith enjoyed spending time with his family, sport fishing and being a baseball coach and high school football referee.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 9 recognizes and honors Deputy Carlton Edmund Smith for his service to this state.

Carrier: Sen. Prozanski